
 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 at 3.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Stewart Snellgrove 
Telephone:       020 8314 9308 (direct line) 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Councillor Chris Best Community Services, London Borough of Lewisham L 
Aileen Buckton Directorate for Community Services, London Borough of 

Lewisham 
 

Sir Steve Bullock London Borough of Lewisham L 
Val Davison Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust  
Gwen Kennedy NHS England  
Tony Nickson Voluntary Action Lewisham  
Roger Paffard South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust  
Dr Simon Parton Lewisham Local Medical Committee  
Peter Ramrayka Voluntary and Community Sector  
Marc Rowland Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group  
Dr Danny Ruta Public Health, London Borough of Lewisham  
Brendan Sarsfield Family Mosaic  
Folake Segun Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham  

Sara Williams Directorate for Children & Young People, London Borough of 
Lewisham 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes of last meeting and matters arising/Action Tracker 
 

1 - 7 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

8 - 10 

3.   Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19 
 

11 - 57 

   



MINUTES OF THE  

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Thursday 6 July 2017 at 2pm 

 

 

ATTENDANCE  

PRESENT: Dr Marc Rowland (Acting Chair); Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for 

Health, Wellbeing and Older People); Val Davison (Interim Chair of Lewisham & 

Greenwich Healthcare NHS Trust); Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL); 

Roger Paffard (Chair, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust); and 

Peter Ramrayka (Voluntary and Community Sector Representative).  

IN ATTENDANCE: Warwick Tomsett (Head of Targeted Services and Joint 

Commissioning); Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning 

Group); Sarah Wainer (Programme Lead, Whole System Model of Care, LCCG); 

Folake Segun (Director, Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham); Salena Mulhere 

(SGM Inter-agency, Service Development and Integration) and Stewart Snellgrove 

(Clerk to the Board, LBL). 

APOLOGIES: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair); Aileen Buckton (Executive Director 

for Community Services, LBL); Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children & 

Young People, LBL); Dr Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham Local Medical 

Committee); Magna Aidoo (Healthwatch Bromley and Lewisham); Gwen Kennedy 

(Interim Director of Nursing South London, NHS England); Tony Nickson (Director, 

Voluntary Action Lewisham); and Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic). 

  

Welcome and Introductions  

The Acting Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Val Davison introduced herself 

as the new Board representative for the Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust, 

replacing Liz Butler. 

 

1. Minutes of the last meeting  

1.1 Item 3.5 – Councillor Best acknowledged the work of the Lewisham 

Pensioners Forum on the Healthier Communities Select Committee referral 

and thanked them for their contribution. 

1.2 Item 9.4 – Councillor Best enquired as to the recruitment status of the 

permanent replacement for the Chair, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust. 

Val Davison advised that the final interviews will be taking place on 13th July 

2017, followed by approval at the NHS Appointments Panel. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



1.3 The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest  

2.1 There were no 
[...]
tion 

 Primary Care including supporting extended access to GP services 

 Community Based Care and the development of neighbourhood care 

networks 

 Enhanced Care and Support to reduce avoidable admissions to hospital 

and to facilitate timely discharge from hospital. 

 Estates and IMT. 

5.7 The Health and Wellbeing Board will need to sign-off the 2017-19 BCF Plan 

during the week commencing 4th September 2017. An additional Board 

meeting will need to be scheduled to facilitate this. 

5.8 Members of the Board made the following comments regarding the report: 

 Pressures on SLaM due to delayed discharges. Current trends on DTOC 

need to be reversed. 

 No operational flex at UHL – bed occupancy is at 100%. Demand doesn’t 

stop ramping up. 

 Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC) attributable to Adult Social Care for Feb 

– April 2017 are lower than the majority of our statistical neighbours. 

 BCF Plans need to be scrutinised through the DTOC lens. 

 

Page 4



5.9 Action: Agreed that an additional meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

be scheduled for the week commencing 4th September 2017 for the purpose 

of signing-off the BCF Plan 2017-19.  

 

6. Revising the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Process in 

Lewisham 

6.1 Danny Ruta presented the report. It provided members of the Board with a 

new proposed JSNA process for Lewisham that will: 

 Achieve wider stakeholder engagement; 

 Provide a more strategic overview of needs; 

 Take account of and help determine local priorities; 

 Be more transparent and accountable to the Health and Wellbeing Board; 

 Provide effective monitoring and efficient management of available JSNA 

resources. 

6.2 It is proposed to establish a JSNA steering group accountable to the Health 

and Wellbeing Board, and to implement a new JSNA process with the 

following elements: 

 A process for undertaking an overall ‘macro’ level JSNA assessment to 

provide a strategic level ‘Picture of Lewisham’, wh
[...]
d 

Contributors Whole System Model of Care Programme Lead Item No. 3 

Class Part 1 Date: 6 September 2017 

Strategic 
Context 

Please see body of report 

 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This report provides Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with an 

overview of the Better Care Fund (BCF) plan for 2017-19.   
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

 
 Sign off the Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19.  

 
3. Strategic Context 

 
3.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires Health and Wellbeing Boards to 

encourage persons who arrange for the provision of any health or social 
services in the area to work in an integrated manner, for the purpose of 
advancing the health and wellbeing of the area. 

 
3.2 The Care Act 2014 amended the NHS Act 2006 to provide the legislative basis 

for the Better Care Fund.  It allows for the mandate to NHS England to include 
specific requirements relating to the establishment and use of an integration 
fund.   

 
3.3 The Government’s Spending Review in November 2015 announced a 

requirement for all areas to have a plan for integration between social care and 
health by 2017, to be implemented by 2020.   

 
3.4 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a joint health and social care integration fund 

managed by Lewisham Council and Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group. 
The strategic framework is set out in the national BCF policy framework and 
planning guidance.  

 
4. BCF Plan 2017-19  

 
4.1 As in 2016/17 the BCF Plan has been developed by Lewisham Council and 

Lewisham CCG.  Activity supported through the BCF has been developed 
jointly by commissioners and providers and the Plan has been shared with 
Lewisham Health and Care Partners (LHCP).  

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



4.2 The BCF Plan 2017-19 covers two financial years and is an evolution of the 
2016/17 Plan.  A report outlining progress made in 2016/17 was circulated for 
the July Health and Wellbeing Board and is also detailed in sections 3.2-3.5 of 
the 2017-19 BCF Plan.   

 
4.3 The 2017-19 Plan continues to fund activity in the following areas:   
 

 Prevention and Early Action  

 Community based care and the development of Neighbourhood Care 
Networks 

 Enhanced Care and Support to reduce avoidable admissions to hospital 
and to facilitate timely discharge from hospital. 

 Estates and IMT  
 

4.4 Further detail on the 2017-19 funded activity is included in section 5 of the plan.   
    
5. Funding Contributions 

 
5.1 In 2016/17 the financial contribution to the BCF from the CCG was £20.164m, 

this has been increased in 2017/18 to £20.525m and in 2018/19 to £20.915m in 
accordance with the published CCG allocations.  The financial contribution from 
the Council in 2016/17 was £1.781m, this has been increased in 2017/18 to 
£1.882m and in 2018/19 to £1.996m. The IBCF grant to Lewisham Council has 
been pooled into the BCF and totals £7.595m in 2017/18 and £10.470m in 
2018/19.  The total BCF pooled budget for 2017/18 is £30.002m and £33.381m 
in 2018/19. 

 
5.2 The financial contributions to the BCF have been agreed by the CCG and 

Council and agreed through the CCG’s and Council’s formal budget setting 
processes.   

 
5.3 Further detail on the funding contributions can be found in section 6 of the Plan. 

 
6. National Conditions  
 
6.1 The BCF Plan is required to demonstrate that the following national conditions 

have been met: 
 

 Plans to be jointly agreed and signed off by the Health and Wellbeing 

Board; 

 NHS contribution to adult social care is maintained in line with inflation; 

 Agreement to invest in NHS commissioned out-of-hospital services; and 

 Managing Transfers of Care. 

  

6.2 In line with the Policy Framework the NHS contribution to adult social care has 
been maintained in line with inflation.  In 2017/18 £8.519m and in 2018/19 
£8.684m has been allocated to ensure adult social care continues to be 
protected. 

 
6.3 The BCF Plan 2017/18 commits £10.128m and in 2018/19 £10.490m to NHS 

commissioned out-of-hospital services.   Through the BCF, investment will be 
made in the following NHS Commissioned out-of hospital services.  These 
include: 

Page 12



 Primary Care 

 Community Based Falls Team 

 Community Mental Health Services including enhanced community 
support for the dementia pathway, Home Treatment Team and Care 
Home Intervention Team 

 Rapid Response Team 

 Enablement Services 
 
6.4 All partners are committed to reducing delayed transfers of care (DToC) for 

Lewisham residents.  The system approach to reducing DToC in 2016/17 
resulted in a continued decline in the number of days patients were delayed in 
hospital from Q2 onwards.  To sustain and further improve patient flow and 
processes for discharge LHCP are working together to implement the High 
Impact Change Model for managing transfers of care.   Lewisham’s joint self-
assessment and action plan for managing transfers of care is at annex D of the 
2017-19 Plan. 

 
6.5 Further detail on how the plan addresses the national conditions is in sections 

7-11 of the Plan. 
 
7. National Metrics  

 
7.1 The 2017-19 plan outlines targets and plans to deliver against the four national 

metrics: 

 Non elective admissions 

 Admissions to residential and care homes 

 Effectiveness of reablement 

 Delayed transfers of care 
 
7.2 During 2016/17 the targeted reduction in non-elective admissions was met.  The 

planning figures for 2017/18 are based on a planning assumption of 1.7% 
unmitigated growth.  Through the schemes identified in the BCF plan and wider 
WSMC Programme schemes these figures have been mitigated to around 2.4% 
reduction which reflects the NHS Lewisham CCG Operating Plan. 

 
7.3 In setting the plan in relation to admissions to residential and care homes, 

consideration was given to the increasing demand that is being experienced for 
dementia placements which require complex support and the challenges faced 
in providing support for some users in the community.  Our plan of 197 
admissions in 2017/18 and 158 admissions in 2018/19 is based upon 
maintaining the previous performance in 2016/17 before reducing it further in 
2018/19.  This takes account of demographic growth, the growing acuity and age 
of people needing long term care and our work with Extra Care providers to 
explore more complex packages of care at home. 

 
7.4 Our plan for enablement is to maintain the excellent performance achieved in 

recent years.  The plan for 2017/18 and 2018/19 is to keep 90% of people age 
65 and over at home 91 days after discharge from hospital.  This remains a 
challenging target given the complex needs of patients upon discharge from 
hospital. 

 
7.5 In setting the plan for DToC, consideration was given to improved performance 

over the course of 2016/17, partly a result of the impact of BCF initiatives, and 
our plan for implementing the high impact change model for managing transfers 

Page 13



of care.  The plan set meets the Government’s expectations for reducing DToCs 
published on 3 July 2017.    

 
7.6 Further information on the performance against the national metrics in 2016/17 

and plans for 2017-19 is included in sections 3.6 and 12 of the Plan. 
 
8. Governance 
 
8.1 The BCF arrangements are underpinned by pooled funding arrangements with 

a section 75 agreement. A section 75 agreement is an agreement made under 
section 75 of the National Health Services Act 2006 between a local authority 
and an NHS body in England. It can include arrangements for pooling 
resources and delegating certain NHS and local authority health related 
functions to the other partner. 

 
8.2 The Section 75 Agreement Management Group (Adults) oversaw the 2016/17 

BCF Plan and will also oversee the 2017-2019 BCF Plan and expenditure. 
 
8.3 Further information on the governance arrangements is included in section 13 

of the plan.    
 
9. Financial Implications 

 

9.1 Ther
[...]
2017-19 Plan and 

invites members to sign off the Plan prior to the Plan being submitted for 
assurance on 11 September 2017.   

 
14.2 If you have problems opening or printing any embedded links in this 

document, please contact stewart.snellgrove@lewisham.gov.uk (Phone: 
020 8314 9308) 

 
14.3 If there are any queries on this report please contact sarah.wainer@nhs.net 
 (Phone: 020 3049 1880) 

 
 

Page 15

mailto:stewart.snellgrove@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.wainer@nhs.net


1 | P a g e  
 

Authorisation and Signoff 

 

Signed on behalf of Lewisham 

Clinical Commissioning Group  

 Martin Wilkinson  

Position Chief Officer 

 

Date  

 

Signed on behalf of the Lewisham 

Council  

By Aileen Buckton  

Position Executive Director for Community 

Services 

Date  

 

Signed on behalf of Lewisham Health 

and Wellbeing Board  

By Chair of Health and Wellbeing 

Board Sir Steve Bullock 

Date  

 

The BCF Plan has been shared with Lewisham Health and Care Partners which 

includes both commissioners and providers. 

Page 16



2 | P a g e  
 

Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19 

1. High Level Summary  

1.1 Lewisham Health and Care Partners (LHCP) share a collective vision for a 

sustainable and accessible health and care system in Lewisham by 2020 that 

better supports people to maintain and improve their physical and mental 

wellbeing, to live independently and to have access to high quality care when they 

need it.   

Lewisham Health and Care Partners include:  

 Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust (LGT); 

 London Borough of Lewisham (LBL); 

 NHS Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group (LCCG); 

 One Health Lewisham (Pan-Lewisham GP Federation);  

 South London and the Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust (SLaM); 
 
1.2 The Lewisham BCF Plan 2017/18 and 2018/19 is an evolution of the 2016/17 

Plan and continues to fund activity in the following areas:    
 

 Prevention and Early Action  

 Community based care and the development of neighbourhood care networks 
and neighbourhood community teams 

 Enhanced Care and Support to reduce avoidable admissions to hospital and 
to facilitate timely discharge from hospital. 

 
1.3 The total BCF pooled budget for 2017/18 is £30.002m and for 2018/19 £33.381m.  

The financial contribution to the BCF from the CCG in 2017/18 is £20,525m and 

in 2018/19 is £20.915m in accordance with the published CCG allocations.  The 

financial contribution from the Council in 2017/18 is £1.882m and in 2018/19 is 

£1.996m.  The IBCF grant funding has been pooled into the BCF and totals 

£7.595m in 2017/18 and £10.470m in 2018/19.1  

 

1.4 The table below shows a summary of the BCF and IBCF expenditure plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                                                           
1 Financial figures rounded to the nearest thousand exact contributions are available in the planning template. 

Page 17



3 | P a g e  
 

Summary Expenditure Sheet 

Scheme  Areas of Expenditure 2017/18 2018/19 

Assistive 
Technologies 

Improved Use of Equipment 
Care Act Implementation  

£479,000 £483,351 

Care navigation / 
coordination 

Single Point of Access £517,120 £531,067 

Carers services   Carers breaks £564,320 £488,792 

DFG - 
Adaptations 

DFG £1,146,852 £1,240,624 

Domiciliary care  
 
 

Provider inflation 
Demographic growth 
Protection of current level of 
packages of care 

£1,680,000 £3,510,149 

Integrated care 
planning 

Co-ordinated Care Service 
Transitions 

£1,992,000 £1,671,298  

Primary 
prevention / Early 
Intervention 
 

Community Falls Service 
Sail Connections 
Self-Management support 

£744,331 £758,474 

Personalised 
healthcare at 
home 

Neighbourhood Community 
Teams 
Neighbourhood Community 
Teams 
Community Mental Health 

£5,540,064 £5,825,217 

High Impact 
Change Model for 
Managing 
Transfer of Care 
 

Integrated Primary & Urgent Care 
Hospital Discharge Provision 
(Rapid Response Team, 
Discharge to Assess, Emergency 
Discharge Team & Sup
[...]
5.6.1 Knowledge is a key driver in delivering exceptional health and care services.  Over 
2017-19 LHCP will build on what has been achieved through the Connect Care 
Programme to develop a full population health management system.  This will 
include:  

 A population health data repository with feeds from social care, primary care, 
mental health, community and acute data sources 

 Create a common health and social care record for people in Lewisham. 

 Support common care pathways and risk stratification to deliver common 
programmes of health and social care and directed prevention programmes, 
including the development of five disease registries for long term conditions 

 Capability and analytical tools to utilise ‘big data’ from the repository to support 
health and social care planning, service delivery and research. 

 Individual access to their own records via a web portal and mobile devices.   
 
5.6.2 Across the borough, LHCP are aiming to create neighbourhood hub premises to 

support the delivery of community care.  These hubs will provide fit-for-purpose, 
flexible, adaptable and accessible premises for the delivery of health and care and, 
by bringing services together, support networking across the system.  This includes 

Page 34



20 | P a g e  
 

clarifying the services for children and young people to be delivered from the hubs 
and ensuring clear links with the children’s centre and health visiting 
neighbourhood model. 

 

6. Overview of Funding Contributions  
 

6.1 Overview  
 

6.1.1 In 2016/17 the financial contribution to the BCF from the CCG was £20.164m this 
has been increased in 2017/18 to £20.525m and in 2018/19 to £20.915m in 
accordance with the published CCG allocations, and was subsequently agreed by 
the CCG Governing Body when approving the CCG budget.  The financial 
contribution from the Council in 2016/17 was £1.781m, this has been increased in 
2017/18 to £1.882m and in 2018/19 to £1.996m. The IBCF grant to Lewisham 
Council has been pooled into the BCF and totals £7.595m in 2017/18 and 
£10.470m in 2018/19.  The total BCF pooled budget for 2017/18 is £30.002m and 
for £33,381m in 2018/19. 
   

6.1.2 The financial contributions to the BCF have been agreed by the CCG and Council 
and agreed through the CCG’s and Council’s formal budget setting processes.   

 
6.2 Disabled Facilities Grant  

 
6.2.1 The Lewisham Council contribution to the BCF includes DFG allocation of £1.147m 

in 2017/18 and £1.241m in 2018/19.   
 

6.2.2 Disabled facilities grants assist owners and tenants of the property to help fund 
disabled adaptations in and around their home to improve their access and retain 
independence. An Occupational Therapist is consulted on the works needed to 
meet the needs of the disabled resident and the type of works covered by this grant 
are: 

 

 To facilitate access to the dwelling 

 To make the dwelling safe 

 To facilitate access to a family room, bedroom or bathroom/toilet 

 To provide or improve any heating system 

 To provide access to controls to provide heating, lighting, power or 
amenities 

 To facilitate access around the dwelling to enable care of a resident 

 To enable access to a garden 
 

6.2.3 Grants are means tested, with the exception of disabled children cases, and 
cover the cost of eligible work up to a maximum of £30,000. 
 

6.2.4 During 2016-17, 72 households received disabled facilities grant funding. The 
service recently undertook a telephone survey of 40 DFG clients. Of these, 95% 
were either ‘very satisfied’ or ‘satisfied’ with the overall service. 
 

6.3 Care Act 2014 

Page 35



21 | P a g e  
 

 
6.3.1 Funding of £250k in 2017/18 and £250k in 2018/19 has been allocated to support 

the implementation of the Care Act 2014.  Funding has been invested in our local 
Carer Centre, to provide first-line information, advice and appropriate support to 
carers. Their work involves engagement with professionals in a range of settings 

[...]
 the BCF has been developed jointly by commissioners 

and providers.  The BCF Plan 2017-19 has been shared with Lewisham Health 
and Care Partners who are listed in paragraph 1.1.  
 

Page 36



22 | P a g e  
 

7.2 In agreeing the priorities and activity within the BCF plan, specifically that aligned 
with the A&E Plan, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust has supported the activity 
aimed at reducing average length of stays, reducing the number of admissions to 
ED and reducing the number of non-elective admissions to maximise the utilisation 
of acute beds for the most acutely ill people.  These changes have been agreed as 
part of the 2017/18 contracts.   Similarly, the local authority supports the activity 
within the plan to maintain people at home, thus reducing the number of 
admissions to residential and nursing homes, and the activity funded through BCF 
such as falls support, enablement and equipment which aims to reduce the costs 
of on-going long term support.  

 
7.3 The BCF Plan 2017-19 was signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board on 6 

September 2017.  
 

8. NC2: Maintaining the Provision of Social Care Services 
 

8.1 In line with the Policy Framework the NHS contribution to adult social care has 
been maintained in line with inflation.  In 2017/18 £8.519m and in 2018/19 £8.684m 
has been allocated to ensure adult social care continues to be protected.  The BCF 
will be used to maintain and, where appropriate, enhance adult social care’s 
contribution to the achievement of the integrated programme’s priority objectives 
and, in particular, the contribution it makes to the BCF metrics on non-elective 
admissions, DToC and admissions to residential homes.  The table below shows 
those schemes which are to be funded from the CCG minimum contribution as 
compared with planned expenditure in 2016/17.  

   

  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

  £000 £000 £000 

Single Point of Access 512 517 531 

Neighbourhood Community Teams 2631 2912 2988 

Joint Pack
[...]
er the course of 2016/17, partly a result of the impact of BCF initiatives, and our 
plan for implementing the high impact change model for managing transfers of care 
.  The plan set meets the Government expectations for reducing DToCs published 
on 3 July 2017.     

 
12.9 The Lewisham, Bexley and Greenwich A&E Delivery Board has agreed a 30-60-

90 day plan, which is currently being refreshed ahead of winter 2017/18 (annex F).  
A number of the BCF initiatives including discharge to assess, effective GP 
Streaming at the Emergency Department front door and the establishment of a 
multi-agency discharge team support the ambition set out in the A&E Improvement 
Plan and are also aligned to the High Impact Changes.  

 
13. Programme Governance 
 
13.1 The BCF arrangements are underpinned by pooled funding arrangements with a 

section 75 agreement.  
 
13.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board monitors the progress of the Better Care Fund.  

The latest report progress report was received by the Health and Wellbeing Board 
in July 2017. 

 
13.3 To ensure that progress is more regularly assessed the BCF S75 Partnership 

Board, comprising of senior representatives from Lewisham CCG and the London 
Borough of Lewisham, meets monthly to maintain a detailed overview of the BCF 
Plan, financial targets and performance.  The terms of reference for the BCF S75 
Partnership Board are attached.  

 

Terms of Reference 
Section 75 Agreement Management Group.docx

 

13.4 The BCF S75 Partnership Board receives monthly finance reports showing 
expected spend against budget.  Overspends require approval and are identified 
in advance via the finance reports.  Performance of the BCF schemes is reported 
on a quarterly basis via performance reports.  The BCF schemes have been 
aligned to the BCF objectives and national metrics and performance indicators for 
each scheme identified. The performance report includes an overview of each 
scheme, performance against the national indicato
[...]
l services 

be required. 

People in both nursing and 

residential homes will have 

access to services that improve 

their health outcomes. 

The Rapid Response Team 

provide support to Care Homes 

   

Regular Provider Forums take 

place 

   

The Care Home Support Team, a 

specialist mental health older 

adult team, advises and 

supports residential homes to 

manage people with dementia 

   

 

P
age 54



Annex E 

40 | P a g e  
 

P
age 55



Annex E 

41 | P a g e  
 

National Metric Schemes 

Non-elective admissions Co-ordinated Care Service 
Integrated Primary & Urgent Care 
Self-management Support 
Community Falls Service 
SAIL Connection 
Single Point of Access 
Neighbourhood Community Teams 
Community Mental Health 
Rapid Response Service 
Emergency Discharge Team 

Delayed transfers of care Community Equipment 
Neighbourhood Community Teams 
Community Mental Health 
Enablement Services 
Social Care Delivery 
Discharge to Assess Pilot 
Supported Discharge Team 

Admissions to residential and care 
homes 

Community Equipment 
Single Point of Access 
Neighbourhood Community Teams 
Community Mental Health 
Extra Care Provision 

Effectiveness of reablement  Community Falls Service 
SAIL Connections 
Enablement Services 
Social Care Delivery 
Extra Care Provision 

 

Page 56



Annex F 

42 | P a g e  
 

 

 

P
age 57


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting and matters arising/Action Tracker
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19
	Item 3a - BCF Plan 2017-19 - 060917




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Wednesday 6th September 2017 at 3pm 

 
 
ATTENDANCE  
PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair); Dr Marc Rowland (Vice Chair); Cllr 
Chris Best (Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Older People); Aileen 
Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services, LBL); Brendan Sarsfield 
(Chief Executive, Family Mosaic); Folake Segun (Director, Healthwatch Bromley 
and Lewisham); Dr Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham Local Medical Committee); 
and Peter Ramrayka (Voluntary and Community Sector Representative).  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical 
Commissioning Group); Sarah Wainer (Programme Lead, Whole System Model of 
Care, LCCG); Carmel Langstaff (Portfolio Manager, Whole System Model of 
Care); Bobbie Scott (Programme Support Officer, Whole System Model of Care); 
Salena Mulhere (SGM Inter-agency, Service Development and Integration) and 
Stewart Snellgrove (Clerk to the Board, LBL). 
 
APOLOGIES: Val Davison (Chair of Lewisham & Greenwich Healthcare NHS 
Trust); Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL); Roger Paffard (Chair, 
South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust); Sara Williams (Executive 
Director for Children & Young People, LBL); Gwen Kennedy (Interim Director of 
Nursing South London, NHS England); and Tony Nickson (Director, Voluntary 
Action Lewisham). 
  

Welcome and Introductions  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and shared the apologies 
from those Board members not in attendance. 

 
1. Minutes of the last meeting  

1.1 The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest  

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
 
3. Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19 
 
3.1 Martin Wilkinson and Aileen Buckton presented this report. The purpose 

was to provide Board members with an oversight of the Better Care Fund 
(BCF) Plan 2017-19 for their sign-off. 

 
3.2 The BCF Plan has been overseen by Lewisham Council and Lewisham 

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). Activity supported through the BCF 
has been developed jointly by commissioners and providers and the Plan 
has been shared with Lewisham Health and Care Partners (LHCP). 

3.3 The BCF Plan 2017-19 covers two financial years and is an evolution of the 
2016-17 Plan. A report outlining progress made in 2016-17 was presented 
at the Health and Wellbeing Board on 6 July 2017. 

 



 
 
 

2 

3.4 The 2017-19 Plan continues to fund activity in the following areas: 

 Prevention and Early Action 

 Community based care and the development of the Neighbourhood 

Care Networks 

 Enhanced Care and Support to reduce avoidable admissions to hospital 

and to facilitate timely discharge from hospital 

 Estates and IMT 

3.5 In 2016-17 the financial contribution to the BCF from the CCG was 
£20.164m, and this has increased in 2017-18 to £20.525m and in 2018-19 
to £20.915m. The financial contribution from the Council in 2016-17 was 
£1.781m, this has been increased in 2017-18 to £1.882m and in 2018-19 to 
£1.996m. The IBCF grant to Lewisham Council has been pooled into the 
BCF and totals £7.595m in 2017-18 and £10.470m in 2018-19. The total 
pooled BCF budget for 2017-18 in £30.002m and £33.381m in 2018-19. 

 
3.6 The IBCF is additional funding to local authorities to recognise the growing 

demand on Adult Social Care. The grant doesn’t eliminate all of the existing 
pressures on Adult Social Care, but it is helping to maintain the foundations 
of current service provision, particularly in relation to Delayed Transfers of 
Care and the need for stability and continuity in the care market. 

 
3.7 The financial contributions to the BCF have been agreed by the CCG and 

the Council and agreed through the CCG’s and Council’s formal budget 
setting processes. 

 
3.8 The BCF arrangements are underpinned by pooled funding arrangements 

with a section 75 agreement. The Section 75 Agreement Management 
Group (Adults) oversaw the 2016-17 BCF Plan and will also oversee the 
2017-19 BCF Plan and expenditure. 

 
3.9 The 2017-19 Plan also outlines targets and plans to deliver against the four 

national metrics: 

 Non elective admissions 

 Admissions to residential and care homes 

 Effectiveness of reablement 

 Delayed transfers of care (DTOC) 

3.10 The allocation of resources to DTOC will be monitored and reviewed in-year 
to ensure that they are being used to best effect. 

 
3.11 The BCF Plan has now been shared in draft form with regional colleagues. 

Further edits are required before the formal submission deadline, including 
requested changes that demonstrate the interface between the VCS and 
housing issues (e.g. how SAIL supports older people with housing 
concerns). 

3.12 Both a London and National moderation process will follow over the next 
few weeks to ensure equity across all BCF Plans. 

 
3.13 The Board raised the following questions regarding the BCF Plan 2017-19: 

  
Q: How does monitoring of the BCF work in practice? 



 
 
 

3 

A: Quarterly returns must be submitted to demonstrate compliance against 
national conditions. Some elements contained with the BCF are already 
part of our core data sets. There are potential financial consequences of not 
meeting IBCF targets (especially DTOC targets), although these have not 
yet been formalised. If metrics are not met for emergency admission 
reductions that have been planned for, we have a joint risk share. This 
enables the CCG to use BCF funds to pay for this over-activity, that is then 
provided by hospitals, as a result of BCF schemes not working.  
 
Q: Does local capacity exist to deliver the BCF Plan? 
A: The capacity exists, though in the short-term this may come at a financial 
premium. Attracting and retaining nurses for community based care and 
care homes is an issue, likewise for social workers some of whom prefer 
the flexibility offered by agency employment. Further capacity to undertake 
strategic service redesign and modelling is needed to test out alternative 
ways of doing things without taking risks with people’s care. A bigger 
challenge is ensuring that the workforce has the appropriate skillset (e.g. in 
domiciliary care). Workforce development plans need to address these 
issues, though these are not unique to Lewisham. 

  
 Q: What are we doing more or less of in the BCF? 

A: The Integration and Transformation programme is wider than the 
parameters of the BCF Plan itself and the proposed expenditure is not 
simply propping up what we are doing already. There is a greater focus on 
early intervention, proactive self-management and the leading of healthier 
lifestyles. Where multiple conditions present themselves the emphasis is on 
community-based care, maintaining independence for as long as possible 
and avoiding hospital admission, where appropriate.  
 
Q: Does the fact that funding for Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust 
is linked to patient admissions present a conflict of interest? 
A: LGT is recognised as a provider of acute services and any potential 
conflict of interest is managed through different contracting processes. LGT 
contributions and expertise in relation to the BCF Plan is separately aligned 
through their involvement with other providers like SLAM and GP 
Federation and through the Lewisham Health and Care partners work which 
is regularly reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board. The BCF Fund is 
managed via the Section 75 Agreement Management Group and the BCF 
Plan is not specifically discussed at Lewisham Health and Care Partners. 
 
Q: Why is there a proposed reduction in the budget for carers’ breaks 
in 2018/19? 
A: There is no intention to diminish the carers’ breaks service. Not all 
funding for this service is via the BCF. 

  
Q: How can we ensure that the budget for the Disabled Facilities Grant 
(DFG) is not underspent? 

 A: The DFG is used for private rented and Lewisham Homes residents. It is 
not the only allocation in the borough as RSLs get their own DFG funding. 
The challenge with DFG awards is in getting the necessary planning 
permissions, qualified builders etc. Most awards entail substantial 
alterations to prevent residents from becoming housebound.  



 
 
 

4 

 
3.14 Action: The Board agreed to sign-off the Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19.  
 
  

The meeting ended at 15:35 hours. 
 
 


